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Response to Comments – Docket No. 58-0108-2601: Drinking Water Fees 
Negotiated Rulemaking Meeting No. 1 April 9, 2026 

 

Commenter 
Rule Section Comment Summary DEQ Response 

Lance & Marissa 
Heindel, 
Clear Creek 
Station 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

Comment was received prior to the April 
8, 2026 negotiated rulemaking meeting. 
Commentor identified that they could 
not locate the proposal and did not 
understand what the funds would be 
used for. 

Thank you for your comment. The Department decided not to 
propose specific changes to the fee rule and instead is working 
through what those changes should be via the negotiated 
rulemaking process with stakeholders. All materials and 
information related to this negotiated rulemaking effort can be 
accessed at https://www.deq.idaho.gov/rules-and-
guidance/rulemaking/drinking-water-docket-no-58-0108-2601/.  

Princton Lee, 
Water 
Department 
Superintendent, 
City of Blackfoot 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 1 Thank you for your comment. Over the last 30 years, the Drinking 
Water Program has been sufficiently funded through fees, and 
federal funding from EPA (PWSS Grant and set-asides from the SRF 
funding). For the last ~4 years, Congressionally-directed spending 
has reduced the base SRF capitalization grants received by states, 
which has in turn reduced the set-aside funding available to 
operate the Drinking Water Program. This shortage leaves the 
Drinking Water Program with a ~$1.36M annual funding shortfall 
that must be addressed to maintain the program and the current 
services it provides. 
 
The Department decided not to initially propose specific changes to 
the fee rule and work through what those changes should be via 
the negotiated rulemaking process with stakeholders. All materials 
and information related to this negotiated rulemaking effort can be 
accessed at https://www.deq.idaho.gov/rules-and-
guidance/rulemaking/drinking-water-docket-no-58-0108-2601/.  
 
The per-connection cost disparity you identified has been 
addressed through adoption of a uniform flat rate of $100 per 

https://www.deq.idaho.gov/rules-and-guidance/rulemaking/drinking-water-docket-no-58-0108-2601/
https://www.deq.idaho.gov/rules-and-guidance/rulemaking/drinking-water-docket-no-58-0108-2601/
https://www.deq.idaho.gov/rules-and-guidance/rulemaking/drinking-water-docket-no-58-0108-2601/
https://www.deq.idaho.gov/rules-and-guidance/rulemaking/drinking-water-docket-no-58-0108-2601/
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Lee C. Belt, City 
Clerk, City of 
Greenleaf 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 2 
 

Thank you for your comment.  
The proposed rule retains September 1 annual fee statement 
delivery under Section 007.04, ahead of the October 1 due date 
under Section 007.05, to align with political subdivision budget 
cycles. The two-year phased implementation under Section 007.02 
$100 plus $3.00 per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 plus 
$5.65 per connection in Year 2 provides a defined, predictable 
schedule for local budget planning purposes. 

John Angell, 
Xylem 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

I'm fine with the changes, necessary 
given the circumstances. 

Thank you for your comment. 

Shelley Roberts, 
CEO, Idaho Rural 
Water 
Association 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

Members of our board of directors had a 
conversation about drinking water fees 
yesterday and asked a couple of 
questions I was unable to answer.  Can 
you clarify how DEQ was funded before 
the drinking water fees were 
implemented in the 1990s?  Also, can 
you provide more clarification about 
how the funds raised in the proposed 
fees will be utilized? 

Thank you for your comment. Here’s the information available on 
pre-1993 funding, back when DEQ was still a Division of IDHW: 

• In SFY93, the drinking water program received 
approximately $950,000 from the Water Pollution Control 
Account. 

• In SFY93, the drinking water program received 
approximately $685,000 from a federal EPA grant (I assume 
this is the Public Water System Supervision Grant, which 
was implemented in 1976). 

• The DWSRF did not come into existence until 1996 as part 
of the SDWA amendments enacted in August of 1996. 

• During the 1992 legislative session the legislature 
directed/informed DEQ and the DWAC that they would 
need to find/develop an alternative form of funding for the 
drinking water program (i.e., no more WPCA funding). This 
is where the initial fee effort was born out of. 

system plus $5.65 per connection under Section 007.02, eliminating 
the tiered structure that produced the cross-subsidization concern. 
Implementation is phased over two years to allow systems time to 
adjust local rates accordingly. 
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Here’s a breakdown of how the increased fee funding will be used: 

• To replace the funding that currently provided through the 
DWSRF set-asides. This is an effort to shore up the 
program’s budget and keep it whole. We are not seeking to 
add additional personnel or operating costs with the 
funding above and beyond the typical inflationary costs the 
program experiences on existing personnel and services. 

• At a high level, the current DWSRF set-aside funding is used 
for (this is what the increase in fee costs would be used to 
cover): 

o Drinking water program, engineering, and support 
staff personnel time & fringe expenses 

o Funding for statewide rule workshops 
o Contractors: 

▪ IT developers for web-based applications 
▪ SDWIS/CMDP contractor to help maintain & 

update these platforms as well as on-board 
labs & provide support services 

▪ Health district contracts 

Scott 
Youngblood, City 
of Chubbuck 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

I think changes to the fees sound 
reasonable.  If the inflation goes away, 
then you should go back to the original 
fees. 

Thank you for your comment. 

Michael Rocco, 
Councilman, City 
of Kuna 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 3 Thank you for your comments. The proposed rule has been 
amended to address the overall preference for a flat fee rate 
regardless of system size and to include a phased fee increase. 
 
These fees would scale on an annual basis (assuming growth). DEQ 
issues drinking water fee invoices in September of each year, with 
the fee due October 1 of each year. PWS staff update the 
connection information each year ahead of the September invoice 
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being developed. The annual drinking water fee would increase at 
the per connection rate for the number of connections the system 
was increased by. Those fees would only be increased and invoiced 
with the next fee year. DEQ doesn’t charge additional fees at the 
time of system expansion. 
 
The Drinking Water Program is facing a significant federal funding 
cut that is detailed in this presentation. This proposal is to maintain 
the program’s current budget by replacing the federal deficit with 
an increase in drinking water fees. This will allow the Drinking 
Water Program to maintain the existing services and primacy 
requirements the program is required to meet. 

Pam Smith, Fenn 
Community 
Water and 
Sewer 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

Our community is small, with only 21 
hook-ups and approximately 45 
residents. While a hundred-dollar annual 
increase may seem minor, these funds 
are vital for a community of our size to 
maintain and improve our infrastructure. 
 
Based on the proposal, it appears these 
additional funds are designated solely 
for management costs. This increase 
would be more justifiable if it provided 
tangible benefits or improved support 
for our customers; however, the current 
plan appears to offer no such 
enhancements. 

Thank you for your comments. The proposed fee increase will be 
used to maintain current program services and support for Idaho’s 
public water systems. Without a fee increase the Department will 
not be able to sustain current service levels due to federal funding 
cuts. 

Laysn Berry, City 
Clerk, City of 
Craigmont 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 4 Thank you for your comments. This has been addressed under the 
proposed rule. The flat rate structure under Section 007.02 
eliminates the prior tiered schedule. Phased implementation: $100 
plus $3.00 per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 plus $5.65 

https://www2.deq.idaho.gov/admin/LEIA/api/document/download/24779
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in Year 2 provides time to plan and adjust local rates. Systems with 
250 or more connections may request quarterly installment 
payments under Section 007.05(c). 

Michael Rocco, 
Councilman, City 
of Kuna 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 5 Thank you for your comments. Ultimately, we do see several 
invoicing frequencies from the various PWSs across the state (i.e., 
monthly, bi-monthly, quarterly, annual). For the flat fee proposal, 
based on Kuna’s connections, the monthly impact would be the 
following: 

• $100 flat rate + $5.65/connection = $0.46/connection per 
month. 

 
Growing systems would face an increased drinking water fee with 
each fee cycle. That impact exists with the current rule language, 
and the proposed rule language.  

David Waldron, 
P.E., City 
Engineer, City of 
Burley 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

I understand that a need for a fee 
increase is needed. I would request that 
you do the rate increases over several 
years so that we can have time to raise 
our rates over several years.  Thanks for 
your consideration of this. 

Thank you for your comments. This has been addressed under the 
proposed rule. The two-year phased implementation under Section 
007.02 $100 plus $3.00 per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 
plus $5.65 per connection in Year 2 provides a defined, predictable 
schedule for local budget planning purposes. 

Jarmila M. Cary, 
Finance Director 
Idaho, Veolia 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

Revisions to IDEQ fee will require tariff 
change filings with the Idaho Public 
Utilities Commission and will take time 
to receive approval and to implement. 
 
If the rates do change, giving utilities as 
much time as possible before 
implementation will help.  Thank you. 

Thank you for your comments. This has been addressed under the 
proposed rule. The two-year phased implementation under Section 
007.02 $100 plus $3.00 per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 
plus $5.65 per connection in Year 2 provides a defined, predictable 
schedule for local budget planning purposes. 

Steve Eisele, 
Board of 
Directors, Indian 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

Our piggy bank doesn't hold a lot of 
extra cash, but the price of everything is 
constantly changing. Yours should too. It 

Thank you for your comments. 
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Village Water 
Users 
Association 

will hurt a bit, but it has to be. 
 
We have a new well to develop, a 
project under way, and I am hoping we'll 
be able to fund that with a Federal low 
interest loan, but it’s a work in progress. 
 
I am ok with a raise, our treasurer might 
disagree, but still it has to happen. I will 
look forward to the outcome of the 
decision process. 
Thanks for the heads up. 

Andrew L. 
Patterson, 
Operations 
Manager, 
Huckleberry Bay 
Sewer & Water 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 6 Thank you for your comments. The flat rate structure under Section 
007.02 eliminates the per-connection cost disparity and phased 
implementation provides time to adjust local rates incrementally. 
Section 007.09 adds a fee reduction and suspension provision 
ensuring fee collections do not exceed demonstrated program 
costs. The fee adjustment is necessary to replace federal DWSRF 
set-aside funding reductions that have created an approximately 
$1.36 million annual program shortfall. 

Jim Lund, Chief 
Operator, City of 
Kamiah 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 7 Thank you for your comments. DEQ recognizes the particular 
challenges facing small rural communities with limited ratepayer 
bases and fixed-income residents. The flat rate structure under 
Section 007.02 eliminates the prior tiered schedule that placed 
disproportionately higher per-connection costs on smaller systems, 
and phased implementation of $100 plus $3.00 per connection in 
Year 1, increasing to $100 plus $5.65 in Year 2  is designed to 
provide systems time to plan and adjust local rates incrementally 
rather than absorbing the full increase at once. 

Ken Acuff, City of 
Eagle 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

I am surprised that fees have remained 
the same since 1993.  As much as we all 

Thank you for your comments. 
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don't like increases long gaps like this 
are a lot more painful than yearly 
adjustments.  It may have to catch up in 
phases for some systems to afford.  We 
are in support of the changes that are 
needed to keep funding the process that 
is required for the protection of the 
public health. 

Steve Crane, 
Board Secretary, 
South River 
Water 
Association 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

We are a proponent of parity and review 
of the data provided in your 
presentation, it does appear that 
transient and discounts to larger systems 
in the existing fee structure does not 
provide parity.     
 
If the fees have to increase,  we believe 
the flat rate annual fee and equal per 
connection fee is the fairest solution. 
 
I would also suggest an option where the 
proposed increase is staggered to 
increase incrementally over 1-5 years to 
minimize the impact to water systems 
most affected by the changes. 

Thank you for your comments. These comments have been 
addressed under the proposed rule. A flat rate structure and equal 
per-connection fee has been incorporated into the proposed rule 
under Section 007.02, which adopts a uniform rate of $100 per 
system plus $5.65 per connection for all community and non-
transient non-community PWSs, eliminating the tiered structure. 
The staggered increase is addressed through phased 
implementation of $100 plus $3.00 per connection in Year 1, 
increasing to $100 plus $5.65 in Year 2 to minimize impact on 
systems most affected by the change. 

Terry Decker & 
Melanie 
Westerkamp, 
Huckleberry Bay 
Water Managers 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

We are a small recreational water 
district so any increase in fees impacts 
our budget, our ability to cover 
operational costs and invest in 
infrastructure.  We would obviously 
prefer no fee increases but are well 
aware that costs for all continue to 

Thank you for your comments.  A flat rate structure and equal per-
connection fee has been incorporated into the proposed rule under 
Section 007.02, which adopts a uniform rate of $100 per system 
plus $5.65 per connection for all community and non-transient 
non-community PWSs, eliminating the tiered structure. The 
staggered increase is addressed through phased implementation of 
$100 plus $3.00 per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 plus 
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climb. 
 
Of the two options, we prefer 58.01.08 
Draft DW Fee Rule for All Tiers. 

$5.65 in Year 2 to minimize impact on systems most affected by the 
change. 

Laurelei McVey, 
Public Works 
Director, City of 
Meridian 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, Comment 8 Thank you for your comments. These have been addressed under 
the proposed rule. A flat rate structure and equal per-connection 
fee has been incorporated into the proposed rule under Section 
007.02, which adopts a uniform rate of $100 per system plus $5.65 
per connection for all community and non-transient non-
community PWSs, eliminating the tiered structure. The staggered 
increase is addressed through phased implementation of $100 plus 
$3.00 per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 plus $5.65 in 
Year 2 to minimize impact on systems most affected by the change. 
the addition of late fees for delinquent payments is addressed 
under Section 007.06, which establishes a one-time late fee of the 
greater of $50 or 10% of the total invoiced amount, not to exceed 
$1,000, for any PWS more than 90 days delinquent. 

Willard 
Maughan, 
Finance Director, 
Lewiston 
Orchards 
Irrigation District 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, COMMENT 9 Thank you for your comments. The phased implementation 
approach and move to a flat fee structure for all systems has been 
addressed under the proposed rule. 

Amy Fealko, 
Finance Director, 
City of Salmon 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, Comment 10 Thank you for your comments. A flat rate structure and equal per-
connection fee has been incorporated into the proposed rule under 
Section 007.02, which adopts a uniform rate of $100 per system 
plus $5.65 per connection for all community and non-transient 
non-community PWSs, eliminating the tiered structure. The 
staggered increase is addressed through phased implementation of 
$100 plus $3.00 per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 plus 
$5.65 in Year 2 to minimize impact on systems most affected by the 
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change. 

Michael 
Skreenock, 
Blanchard 
Cooperative 
Water 
Association 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

As a small cooperative, we would like to 
formally indicate our preference for the 
flat rate rule change. We believe this 
approach is the most suitable option for 
our organization’s current needs and 
situation. 

Thank you for your comments. This has been addressed under the 
proposed rule. A flat rate structure and equal per-connection fee 
has been incorporated into the proposed rule under Section 
007.02, which adopts a uniform rate of $100 per system plus $5.65 
per connection for all community and non-transient non-
community PWSs, eliminating the tiered structure. 

Paul Tucker, 
District 
Manager, North 
Kootenai Water 
& Sewer District 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

North Kootenai Water District supports a 
fee increase to maintain primacy of the 
EPA Safe Drinking Water Act by the State 
of Idaho, as administered by the Idaho 
Department of Environmental 
Quality.   The District does not support a 
fee increase to fund State Revolving 
Fund (SRF) programs benefiting 
infrastructure projects within the State 
of Idaho.  The District does support 
funding of such SRF programs through 
Idaho tax revenue as administered by 
the State of Idaho. 

Thank you for your comments and support for the program. The 
Department’s drinking water fees do not currently, nor under the 
proposed rule, support the State Revolving Fund (SRF) program. 
The fee increase is intended solely to replace federal Drinking 
Water SRF set-aside funding, which has historically helped fund the 
drinking water program. Set-asides are a portion of the DWSRF that 
states are allowed to use for program costs. 

Michael Martin, 
Water 
Superintendent, 
City of Orofino 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

 On behalf of the City of Orofino , we do 
understand the challenges that face 
IDEQ with the decrease in federal 
funding to support the operations of 
IDEQ. The City of Orofino is supportive of 
the role of IDEQ with primacy in Idaho 
and prefer that role over EPA taking 
over. Reading through the proposals the 
least burden that would have to be 
passed onto the citizens would be the 
flat rate proposal and would be less of 

Thank you for your comments. This has been addressed under the 
proposed rule. A flat rate structure and equal per-connection fee 
has been incorporated into the proposed rule under Section 
007.02, which adopts a uniform rate of $100 per system plus $5.65 
per connection for all community and non-transient non-
community PWSs, eliminating the tiered structure. 
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an impact.  I hope this input is helpful. 
Thank you for all IDEQ does for the state. 
 

Thomas 
Wheeler, 
President, 
Mudlake & 
Terreton Sewer 
and Water Board 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

M&T SEWER AND WATER is strongly 
opposed to any additional fees levied 
against the public for the sole purpose of 
funding an Idaho State regulatory 
agency. 
 
In addition to the above objection, the 
District currently has the following 
concerns with this specific proposal;  
1) as purposed, the new rule would 
increase M&T's current assessment by 
100%. 
2) as purposed this rule unfairly places a 
higher cost burden on the smaller rural 
districts than on large districts. For 
example, our district would pay $10 per 
connection, while Idaho Falls would only 
pay $6 per connection. That is a huge 
disparity. 

Thank you for your comments. The fee cost per connection 
disparity has been addressed through the flat rate approach under 
the proposed rule. Section 007.02 adopts a uniform flat rate of 
$100 per system plus $5.65 per connection for all community and 
non-transient non-community PWSs, eliminating the tiered 
structure and ensuring all systems pay the same per-connection 
rate regardless of size. Phased implementation of $100 plus $3.00 
per connection in Year 1, increasing to $100 plus $5.65 in Year 2 is 
designed to reduce the immediate impact on systems most 
affected by the change. The Department acknowledges your 
opposition. 

Kyle Marine, 
Water 
Department 
Director, City of 
Coeur d’Alene 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, Comment 11 Thank you for your comments. Concerns regarding consistency of 
guidance and equitable application of requirements have been 
noted and will be shared with program leadership. Regarding the 
fee increase, the flat rate structure under Section 007.02 eliminates 
the prior per-connection cost disparity, implementation is phased 
over two years, and Section 007.09 ensures fee collections remain 
tied to demonstrated program costs through a fee reduction and 
suspension provision. 

Courtnie IDAPA See Appendix A, Comment 12 Thank you for your comments. The Department will work with the 
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Dawson, Utility 
Policy Analyst, 
Idaho Rural 
Water 
Association 

58.01.08.007 Drinking Water Advisory Committee to better convey program 
funding status on an annual basis and work with the Committee to 
evaluate and assess if, or when, future fee increases are 
appropriate. Additionally: 

• The phased fee increase approach has been addressed 
under the proposed rule. 

• The Department has included draft language that would 
address the potential excess fees funding under the 
proposed rule. 
 

Joel Mottishaw IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, Comment 13 Thank you for your comments. DEQ has examined program costs 
and staffing and determined that the proposed adjustment is 
necessary to maintain the minimum service levels and primacy 
obligations required under the Safe Drinking Water Act. The 
increase replaces reduced federal DWSRF set-aside funding and 
does not expand program operations or add personnel beyond 
current levels. 

Sandra Eimers, 
Owner, Country 
Court 
Community 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

I know I share the same view as other 
small, rural communities with respect to 
trying to keep expenses and costs to a 
minimum to maintain rental rate 
affordability for our rural 
communities.  It is of major importance 
to us that the assistance of state 
organizations like Idaho Rural Water 
Association be maintained in an 
affordable way in the absence of federal 
funding.  In this regard, I feel the 
proposed increase in fees—-particularly 
in light of the fact that these fees have 
not been increased for many years—-is a 

Thank you for your comments and support. 
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sound investment to assure assistance 
with DEQ mandatory requirements. 

Brent Ollerton, 
Water 
Treatment 
Operator, City of 
Dover 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, Comment 14 Thank you for your comments. The flat fee structure and phased 
implementation of fee increases has been addressed under the 
proposed rule. 

Branden Rose, 
District 
Administrator, 
Hayden Lake 
Irrigation District 

IDAPA 
58.01.08.007 

See Appendix A, Comment 15 Thank you for your comments. The phased implementation of fee 
increases has been addressed under the proposed rule. 
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COMMENT 3 
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COMMENT 4 
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COMMENT 5 
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COMMENT 6 
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COMMENT 7 
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Comment 8 
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COMMENT 9 
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Comment 10 
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Comment 11 
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Comment 12 
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Comment 13 
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Comment 14 

 
  



Response to Comments – 58-0108-2601 Meeting 1   33 
 

Comment 15 

 


